

SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-3324-21

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : CRIMINAL ACTION
 :
 Plaintiff-Respondent, : On Appeal from a Conviction in the
 : Superior Court of New Jersey, Law
 v. : Division, Gloucester County.
 :
 LAWRENCE A. BOHRER, : Ind. No. 17-07-536-I
 :
 Defendant-Appellant. : Sat Below:
 :
 : Hon. Christine Allen-Jackson, J.S.C.
 : and a jury.

BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JOSEPH E. KRAKORA
Public Defender
Office of the Public Defender
Appellate Section
31 Clinton Street, 9th Floor
Newark, NJ 07101

SUSAN L. ROMEO
Assistant Deputy
Public Defender
Attorney ID: 031801995
Susan.Romeo@opd.nj.gov

Susan L. Romeo,
Of Counsel and On the Brief
January 16, 2024

DEFENDANT IS CONFINED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NOS.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

LEGAL ARGUMENT 20

POINT I

DEFENDANT'S CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT PERMITTED THE STATE TO PLAY THE VIDEO OF CO-DEFENDANT THOMAS BERGHOLZ'S STATEMENT SEVENTEEN DAYS AFTER BERGHOLZ HAD TESTIFIED AT TRIAL BECAUSE THE VIDEO, MADE THE DAY HE PLEADED GUILTY TWO YEARS EARLIER, FAILED TO MEET THE ADMISSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS AS A PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENT UNDER N.J.R.E. 607 AND BECAUSE ITS ADMISSION WAS NOT HARMLESS (17T4-5 to 17T12-11) 20

POINT II

DEFENDANT'S CONVICTIONS BASED ON ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY FOR FIRST-DEGREE ROBBERY AND ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY FOR FELONY MURDER MUST BE REVERSED, BECAUSE MULTIPLE ERRORS IN THE RELATED JURY INSTRUCTIONS HAD THE CLEAR CAPACITY TO LEAD TO AN UNJUST RESULT (not raised below) 26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D.)

PAGE NOS.

1. It Was Plain Error Not To Instruct The Jury As Part Of The Accomplice Liability Instructions That, Pursuant To State v. Whitaker, 200 N.J. 444 (2009), Defendant Could Not Be Found Guilty As An Accomplice To Robbery Or As An Accomplice To Felony Murder, Based Solely On His Conduct After Someone Else Had Robbed And Killed The Victim.....27

2. It Was Plain Error For The Court To Instruct The Jury In The Accomplice Liability Instructions On All Of The Possible Elements Of Second-Degree Robbery And None Of The Elements Of First-Degree Robbery, Which Was The Only Theory Argued By State Based On The Victim's Death, And Then To Allow Defendant To Be Convicted And Sentenced As An Accomplice To First-Degree Robbery, Which Was Not Even A Question On The Verdict Sheet.31

POINT III

DEFENDANT'S CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE COURT HALTED ONGOING JURY DELIBERATIONS FOR 14 DAYS TO ACCOMMODATE THE VACATION SCHEDULES OF THE JUDGE AND THE ATTORNEYS (partially raised below) (29T6-13 to 22).....37

POINT IV

DEFENDANT'S SENTENCE MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT WAS THE RESULT OF MULTIPLE LEGAL AND FACTUAL ERRORS AND BECAUSE IT WAS EXCESSIVE (33T32-24 TO 33T39-8).....43

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D.)

PAGE NOS.

1. Defendant's Sentence Must Be Reversed Because The Court Failed To Provide A Reasoned Explanation For Finding Multiple Contradictory Aggravating And Mitigating Factors And Because Those Findings Were Not Supported By Sufficient, Competent Credible Evidence In The Record.	45
2. Defendant's 40-Year Sentence As An Accomplice To Felony Murder Was Grossly Excessive, Given His Lack Of Prior Felony Convictions, The Jury's Acquittals On The Own-Conduct Robbery And Murder Charges, And The Co-Defendant's 13-Year Sentence For Aggravated Manslaughter.	48
CONCLUSION	50

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Notice Of Appeal.....Da1-Da4
Indictment.....Da5-Da9
Verdict Sheet..... Da10-Da13
Jury Instructions.....Da14-Da56
Judgment Of Conviction.....Da57-Da60
Co-Defendant Thomas Bergholz Plea Agreement.....Da61-Da66
Co-Defendant Thomas Bergholz Judgment Of Conviction.....Da67-Da70
Court Communications Regarding Jury Deliberations Dates.....Da71-Da72

TABLES OF RULINGS AND JUDGMENTS BEING APPEALED

Judgment Of Conviction.....Da57 -Da60

Evidentiary Decision Admitting
Co-Defendant's Video Statement.....17T10-12 to 17T12-11

Oral Jury Instructions On Robbery And
Accomplice Liability.....26T131-6 to 26T137-21; 26T140-15 to 26T141-2

Written Jury Instructions On Robbery
And Accomplice Liability.....Da38-Da46

Sentence.....33T32-24 to 33T40-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NOS.

CASES

Neno v. Clinton, 167 N.J. 573 (2001).....21

People v. Santamaria, 229 Cal.App.3d 269 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991)..... 36, 38

State v. Afanador, 151 N.J. 41 (1997)31

State v. Branch, 182 N.J. 338 (205).....22

State v. Bunch, 180 N.J. 534 (2004)24

State v. Case, 220 N.J. 49 (2014)..... 43-45

State v. Casilla, 362 N.J. Super. 554 (2003)33

State v. Dunbrack, 245 N.J. 531 (2021)24

State v. Fuentes, 217 N.J. 57 (2014) 43, 44

State v. Hubbard, 176 N.J. Super. 174 (1980)46

State v. Lopez, 187 N.J. 91 (2006)25

State v. McKinney, 223 N.J. 475 (2015).....24

State v. Mejia, 141 N.J. 475 (1995)26

State v. Muhammad, 359 N.J. Super. 361 (App. Div. 2003).....21

State v. R.D., 169 N.J. 551 (2001)35

State v. Rivera, 249 N.J. 285 (2021).....42

State v. Roach, 146 N.J. 208, (1996)46

State v. Roth, 95 N.J. 334, 364 (1984)42

State v. Savage, 172 N.J. 374 (2002).....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)

PAGE NOS.

CASES (CONT'D.)

State v. Wakefield, 190 N.J. 397 (2007)35

State v. Whitaker, 200 N.J. 444 (2009) 24, 25, 27, 28, 33

State v. Williamson, 246 N.J. 185 (2021)20

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 2C:2-6.....2

N.J.S.A. 2C:2-6(b)(3)2

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(a)(1)2

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(a)(2)2

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(a)(3)2

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(b).....45

N.J.S.A. 2C:13-2(a)3

N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1.....29

N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1(a) 2, 25, 31

N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1(a)(1)2, 31

N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1(a)(2)2, 31

N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1(a)(3)2, 31

N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1(b).....30

N.J.S.A. 2C:20-3(a)3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)

PAGE NOS.

STATUTES (CONT'D.)

N.J.S.A. 2C:24-7.1(a)(3)3
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-7.241
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(a)(3)40
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(a)(6)40
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(a)(9)40
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(b)(7)40
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(b)(8)40

RULES

R. 2:10-224

RULES OF EVIDENCE

N.J.R.E. 607 18, 19, 20
N.J.R.E. 607(b)20
N.J.R.E. 801(c)22
N.J.R.E. 803(a)(2)21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

New Jersey Constitution, Art. I, ¶ 1036
United State Constitution, Amend. VI.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)

PAGE NOS.

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Model Jury Charges (Criminal), "Robbery In The First Degree
(N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1)" (rev. Sept. 10, 2012).....30

Model Jury Charges (Criminal), "Robbery In The Second Degree
(N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1)" (rev. July 2, 2009)30
